
ORDINANCE No. 188555 

Amend an agreement with San Diego Police Equipment Co. in the amount of $2,000,000 to 
provide training ammunition for the City of Portland's Police Bureau (Ordinance; Amend 
Contract No. 31000502) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. On December 20, 2013 a contract was entered into between the City of Portland (City) and 
San Diego Police Equipment Co. to provide training ammunition to the Portland Police 
Bureau. 

2. The original Contract not to exceed amount was set for $400,000 per year over five years for 
a total not to exceed amount of$2,000,000 with an expiration date of December 19, 2018. 

3. The Police Bureau has increased the number of ranges in recent years from one to three 
which has increased the amount of training and the need for ammunition. The Police Bureau 
is also beginning to run firearms training at In Service Training which will require an 
increase in the amount of ammunition used. 

4. The amendment would increase the total contract not to exceed amount from $2,000,000 to 
$4,000,000. 

5. Per Portland City Code Chapter 5.33.020 (D) Council reserves authority to authorize contract 
amendments in excess of 25 percent for contracts whose original contract amount was over 
$500,000. 

6. Sufficient funding resides in existing FY 2016-17 Police Bureau appropriation. 

7. It is beneficial to the City that this amendment may be authorized as quickly as possible to 
avoid a lapse in the service. 

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs: 

a. That the Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to execute an amendment to Contract 
No. 31000502 between the City and San Diego Police Equipment Co. as outlined in a 
form similar to the amendment attached as Exhibit A, at a total not to exceed amount of 
$4,000,000. 

b. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to pay for the contract from the FY 
2016-17 Budget. 



Passed by the Council: AUG 16 2017 

Commissioner: Mayor Ted Wheeler 
Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date prepared: September 27, 2016 

-

188555 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

B~~LY~ 



/ 

V '' 

Agenda No. 
ORDINANCE NO. 188555 

Title 
· Amend an agreement with San Diego Police Equipment Co. in the amount of $2,000,000 to provide training 

ammunition for th" 8iey of Portl~ Police Bureau (Ordinance; fonend Contract No. 31000502) 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma r-Finance and Administration - Wheeler 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2/Works - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED MAR O 7 2017 

Mary Hull Caballero 
A ditor of the City of Portland 

~P..:;.os=iti=·o;.;_n 4/...;;.-=..;Sa=f::.:.,__-_E_u_d_al.:....y _____ -1 ACTION TAKEN: 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Police 
Bureau Head: 

MAR 15 2017 PASSED TO SECOND READING MAR 2 2 2017 9:30 A.M. 

Chi f ichael Marshman/1 
· '..l~ MAR 2 2 2017 REFERRED TO COMMISSIONER OF 

1--~~~::....!:~~.::::::::===--1 FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
Prepared by: Aubrey Lindstrom 
Date Pre ared: 9/27/2016 
Financial lmP.act & Public 
Involvement Statement 
Completed [8l Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If 'Yes· requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in do t. 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
r uired for Code Ordinances 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for confract, code, easement, 
franchise com Ian, charter 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN 0 
Start time: --
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

C0NSENTO 

REGULAR [8l 
Total amount of time needed: S Min 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

JUL 1 3 2017 RE-~«.«.oo 1'D ~MM\ ss,ON&~o~ 
~kN -/1-N'O ./\'(JM-,N\S~-no1'.J 

r1 
FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 

AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS 

1. Fritz I . \=,itz V 
2. Fish 2. Fish v 
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman ../ 
4. Eudaly 4. Eudaly 

Wheeler Wheeler v' 

NAYS 


